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ALEX J. ARMIJO
December 13, 1973 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

COMMISSIONER
S J -
_—  Giffor, Mitchell & Wisenbaker é,/ 2 |
Suite 1280, Midland National Bank Tower . oo

Midland, Texas 79701

Re: GMW Pawnee Deep Unit
Sections 14, 15, 16, 21, 22 and
23, T26S-R36E, Lea County, New
Mexico :

 ATTENTION: Mr. Thomas Heller
Gentlemen: .
The Commissioner of Public Lands has this date approved the
Pawnee Deep Unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Our approval is subject
to like approval by the United States Geological Survey.

Enclosed are Five (5) Certificates of approval.

Your filing fee in the amouﬁt of Sixty ($60.00) Dollars has o |
been received. . :

Please advise this office when the USGS gives their approval. ,
so that we may ascertain the effective date and finish processing . ;
same, - - - i

Yery truly yours, - O

ALEX J. ARMIJO
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

BY:
RAY D. GRAHAM, Director
011 and Gas Division
S AC 505-827-2748
AJA/RDG/s ‘

encls., ' b/f//””
ce? "~ OCD-Santa Fe, New Mexicol”

USGS-Roswell, New Mexico
USGS-Albuquerque, New Mexico
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sid morrish reporting service

General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No, 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone (505) 9829212
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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
: Santa Fe, New Mexico
February 8, 1978

EXAMINER HEARING

IN' THE MATTER OF:

CASE
6145

Applicétion of Jerome P. McHugh for down- -
hole commingling, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico.

N N N Nl Nl el
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BEFORE: Daniel S. Nuttler, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING N

APPEARANCES

For the New Mexico Oil ' Lynn Teschendorf, Esq.
Conservation Commission: Legal Counsel for the Commission
' State Land Office Building f
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Richard Tully, Esq.
Attorney at Law
Farmington, New Mexico §

.

For Jerome P. McHugh:
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| 1 MR. NUTTER: We will call next Case Number 6145,
b2
‘ 2 MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6145, application of Jerome
L 3| P. McHugh for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New
4 || Mexico. |
-
i 5 MR. TULLY: May it please the Commission, I'm Richar
; “ 6 || Tully, attorney for Jerome P. McHugh in Case Number 6145. I
3 7 || have one witness to be sworn, Thomas A. Dugan.
§ .
l 8 (THEREUPON, the witness was duly sworn.)
i 8 9 MR. TULLY: Are Mr. Dugan's qualifications a matter
L 2
‘ : .g ‘é 10 || of record and acceptable?
1 35,32 11 MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.
ra ‘E g‘gg i2
: o 388
! §'n::§§ 13 THOMAS A. DUGAN
: - -g égg .
i '5 gﬁg 14 || called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, yas
7 ::"’g 15 || examined and testified as follows: |
; @
§ 16| DIRECT EXAMINATION )
, 17 | BY MR. TULLY: |
3 18 Q Mr. Dugan, I am handing you an instrument entitled
N 19 | application, would you review tﬁis and advise the Commission :
J 20 || of what it involves? |
“‘; 21 A Yesv, this is our application for the heafing request1
- 22’ ing downhole commingling of the Pictured Cliffs Mesaverde )
..j 23 || zones in the Jerome P. McHugh June No. 1 Well.
“: 24 Q And where is that well iocated? |
o . | R
= 25 ; A It's on the Jicarilla Reservation in Section 28, 1 ’
~y , N 5 i :
S
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—

Township 28 North, Range 3 West, Rio Arriba County.

é 2 0 ts the ownership of these two zones common?
— 3 A Yes.
4 Q And you propose to commingle these two zones in

5 || this hearing?

- 6 A That is our proposal, yes.
i; : } 7 Q T am now handing you what has been marked as Exhibit
: «- 8 || Number One, would you identify this exhibit, please?
—~ g 9 A Tl}is is a well location map showing the location of
% oé. 10 | the June No. 1 as indicated by the arrow and also the adjoin-
— v
i%gg 11 l ing wells around the June No. 1. It is obvious from this
g g%%% 12 | plat that the June No. 1 is in an area that has not been ex-
_Egg% 13 || tensively developed and it is in a generally poor productivity
:. .E gﬁé 14 i area.
B o | -
—~ :g § 16 Q I am now handing you what has been marked as Exhibit
8 16 || Number Two, would you ‘describe this exhibit, please?
:’ 17 A Well, unfortunately this exhibit is rather thick and
:--! 18| it is.our daily drilling report on the well and it indicates
A, - 19 | that we have spent a considerabley amount of time trying to i
| : 20 || complete the vggll’in the regular manner. AWe set out to dual
»«i 2 complete the well in the accepted fashion by setting five and ’
; e 22 | 4 half casing and our plan was to set a Model D packelf and
‘ 1 23 | run ty:o strings of inch and a quarter ‘tubing. However, on
| ~a ) 24 || testing bdfh the Mesaverde and ,the pictured Cliffs zones.
f . ©25 || separately and together we were unable to getb either zone to ‘
7 - ,

d . .
. B H
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1§ flow by itself. The well will make some gas and it also makes
2 || more water than the gas is able to lift under its own power

37 so the only way we can get either zone to produce is going to
4|l be to pump the well to 1lift the producéd water and then produce
5 || the gas with that and so it is uneconomical to set two pumping

6 || units on each zone and dual complete the well as was originalﬂ

]
& 7 |l planned. So at this point we are requesting approval to
- N 8 || commingle the well, the“zones in the well and then set a pump-
: - g 91l ing unit to 1lift the produced water so that hopefdily +he
2 4 :
: -g z 10 || amount of gas that will be produced will make the well
f. uoﬁ%g 11 || economical to continue.
-~ %;gig 12 Q Now handing you what has been marked as Exhibit "
. ,§§§§ 43 || Number Three, would you describe this exhibit, please?
1} 'E %ﬁé 14 A This is again showing the location of June No. 1
~ ':g og 15 n as indicated by the arrow and it shows the Gavilan-Pictured
= ~§ 16 || Cliffs Pool wells that are in this general area. You will

17 || note that neither of the wells are outstanding praducers.

Lt

18 Act’ual“ly they are pretty marginal wells, very marginal wells.

_ o

19 | - Q Now handing you what has been marked as Exhibit

20 | Number Four would you describe this exhibit, please?

21 A This is a similar map showing the location of the

ot bt

22 || June 1 but showing the location of the Blanco~Mesaverde Pool

23 || wells in the immediate vicinity of the June 1 with the 1976

bi

24 || production from the Mesaverde horizon and also note that the

k

25 || Mesaverde wells in the general area are marginal wells.

3
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1 Q Has the June No. 1 first produced either o0il or gas

24 at this time?

*- 3 A No.

| 4 Q And what do you propose for allocating the produc-
L 5 ) tion?

~ 6 A Well, from our swab test it would indicate that both

7| zcnes are relatively marginal, both zones make more water than
8 || there is gas to lift from the wellbore and that both zones

9] seem to produce at about the same amount so I would propose

; g
: g | |
E 8 10 || that the allocation be fifty percent of the gas produced will
. — B .
i i§§~ 111 allocated to one zone and fifty percent to the other zone.
. .°°o'§
= g‘g‘;g 12 MR. TULLY: We would like to move the introduction
g £33 .
a2 131 of Exhibits One through Four.
~ £ 80
/ K[ .0
,.l §§£f 14 MR. NUTTER: Exhibits One through Four will be
g8 |
4 g e 15 )| admitted.
4 @3
] 16 (THEREUPON, Exhibits One through Four
-~ K .
A 17 were admitted into evidence.)
~ 18 0 (Mr. Tully continuing.) In your opinion will this
‘ 19 | proposed commingling result in the recovery of additional z
] 20 || hydrocarbons, thereby preventing waste and not violating any
' “"} 21 {{ correlative rights? |
- -
2 A Yes, I hope it will. If we can make it produce '
i 23 || this way economically why we will produce some gas, otherwise
‘ } 244 it is a dry hole.
5 25 MR. TULLY: ' I have nothihg further, Mr. Nutter.
‘"‘;’;e%m‘...‘;hp;,c;\su.':.a,‘»{ixg;;rw»»“‘"“"’ T i e T et e S A B R g A SRRt i e e e i i g iy R e
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1 CROSS EXAMINATION
' 2 )} BY MR, NUTTER:
3 o) Mr. Dugan, examination of Exhibit Two quickly

4 | indicates that a great deal of time has been .spent swabbing

5 11 on the well?

- 6 A Yes.
‘ 7 . Q .~ There hasn't been any gas flows to. speak of yet?
: 8 A Well, the well will kick off and produce pretty good
” _— 3 o[ for a few hours and then die and, no, we haven't been able to
' o % .
. -§ 8 10 || keep it on for any length of time.
*
- 88 : ,
aégﬁ 11 o} You propose to put a pump on it?
e 1
- aég&“; 12 A That's right.
; a Egg 13 Q And keep the water pumped off? -;
Q= H
toreg . 3 . O X . . ,
; ﬁ E’gié 14 A If we can commingle it then we will put a pump on '
o - Eé'a, . ij
1 :g ; 15I it and try that way. Of course, even at the best it's going
| S : ‘ N
_‘“ § 16 | to be a pretty marginal well but hopefully we can produce the g :
‘ j 17 || well at an economical amount if it will perform like we hope }
- 18 it will. é
- 19 Q Now your Exhibits Three and Four give tﬁ% production §
7, 20 | from nearby wells from the Pictured Cliffs pool and from the é

21 "VBlanco-Mesaver‘de in 19767

Lot

| 22 A Yes.
ty ey : o
8 23 Q Were these wells completed throughout 19762
24 A Yes.

Lot

25 0 So this is a vtotal year's production?

}
.
B
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1 A Yes.
F 2 MR. KENDRICK: Twélve months* production.
-~ 3 0 (Mr. Nutter continuing.) Twelve months' nroduction?
‘ 4 A Yés, it is. Those existing wells are relatively
D T 5 || old wells, they were drilled back in the fifties.
- 6 Q Were they good wells originally?
; 7 _ A No. N
N 8 Q Have they declinebc‘i or have they always been poor |
' - 9 || wells?

-g 10 A‘ Yes.

) & 1" B MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of the

12 }| witness? Mr. Kendriék?

13 MR. KENDRICK: On the point of allocation of produc-

h reporting
: General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mcjia, No. 122, Santa Fe, Now Mexico 87501
Phone (505) 982-9212

f 3 E 14 || tion, should this well produce any liquid, liquid hydrocarbons:,
§ ey -g 15 || would you allocate those to the Mesaverde? There is none
% . ) 16 | shown on the Pictured Cliffs. I WOuld assume that the Picture‘# : l
! . - : ,
3 17 || Cliffs would be dry in this area.
: * - 18 MR. DUGAN: I think that would probably be the fair
( - 19 Il sway of doing it. | *
j 20 MR. KENDRICK: That's all. ”
s | 1 21 MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of "tﬁe
Pl !
o 22 || witness? He may be excused.
5 - o
5 __, 23 (THEREUPON, the witness was excused.)
B 24 MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Tully
S ‘ ’ ’ :
- 25 Does anyone have anything they wish to offer 'in Case Number
AT e b 3 £ e G, S T S G e g . e s R % R B R
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614572 |
MR. TULLY: Mr. Nutter, just one further thing., I
don't know whether this has been submitted to you previously
but we have a waiver of objections signed by Northwest Pipeling

Corporation.

MR. NUTTER: I was just getting ready to put that
in the record. Ms. Teschendorf.

MS. TESCHENDORF: We have a waiver of objection from
the Northwest Pipeline Corporation that we réceived January

19th.

MR. NUTTER: Thank you. Is there anything else in

Case Number 61457 We will take the case under advisement.

T
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1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

2 I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter, do
— 3 || hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of
4 Heafing before the New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission was

65 || reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record of

| the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and

R ; 7|l ability.

;“* 8 -
| | 0 /] /
0 U4l

si\;ney 2’7/ }&ofriéﬁ, C.S.R.
11 i ’

12

porting Service
, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

13

Phone (505) 982-9212

14

General Court Re,|

S A he foregoing is
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, Examinel z

m()o'\"'xsérvation Commission

16 [ go neredy

i
sid morrish reporting service

825 Calle Mejia, No. 122,
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L O11. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Lo STATE OF NEW MEXICO
AL P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
87501
DIRECTOR- . LAND COMMISSIONER STATE GEOLOGIST
JOE D, RAMEY : PHIL R. LUCERO EMERY C. ARNOLD
: March 9, 1978 '
. 6145 :
Mr. Richard Tully Re: gﬁggRNgé R=5664 ?
Dugan Production Corporation ) ’
P. 0, Box 234
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Applicant:
Jerome P, McHugh : 1

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above~referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

| urs very truly

Director

JDR/£d
Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0OCC X
Artesia 0OCC X
Aztec 0OCC X

Other

SR L
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o This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on February 8, 1978,

il

" at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner, Daniel S. Nutter.

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION : *
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO ‘

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

' CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
. COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

‘ \ CASE NO. 6145
Order No. R-5664 i

'APPLICATION OF JEROME P. McHUGH FOR
;DOWNROLE COMMINGLING, RIO ARRIBA
i COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOW, on this ;E day of March, 1978, the Commission, a
quorum being present, ving considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Fxaminer, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cauae and the subject
matter thereof. ;

(2) That the applicant, Jerome P. McHugh, is the owner and
operator of the June Well No. 1, located in Unit B of Section 28,
Township 28 North, Range 3 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. :

(3) That the applicant seeks authority to commingle Gavilan-~
Pictured Cliffs and Blanco-Mesaverde production within the well-
bhore of the above-described well.

(4) That from the Gavilan-Pictured Cliffs zone, the subject
well is capable of low marginal production only.

(5) That from the Blancc~-Mesaverde zone, the subject well
is capable of low marginal production only.

(6) That the proposed commingling may result in the recovery
of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools, thereby:
preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights,

s sy i a0 e

! (7) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the.

subject zones are such that underground waste would not’be caused
by the proposed commingling provided that the well is not shut-in
for an extended period.

e s ks 7 A

T IR
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?10ase No. 6145 ;
i Order No. R-5664 :

i
i
H

i (8) That to afford the Commission the opportunity to assess

i the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate !
| remedial action, the operator should notify the Aztec district ;
! office of the Commission any time the subject well is shut-in |
! for 7 consecutive days. :

(9) That in order to allocate the commingled production to
-each of the commingled zones in the subject well, 50 percent of
: the commingled gas production should be allocated to the Gavilan-
%,Pictured Cliffs zone, and 50 percent of the commingled gas produc-
tion and all of the condensate production to the Blanco-Masaverds

zZone.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

to commingle Gavilan-Pictured Cliffs and Blanco-Mesaverde produc-
tion within the wellbore of the June Well No. 1, located in Unit B
of Section 28, Township 28 North, Range 3 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexioco.

(2) That 50 percent of the commingled gas production shall
be allocated to the Gavilan-Pictured Cliffs zone and 50 percent
of the commingled gas production and all of the condensate pro-
duction shall be allocated to the Blanco-Mesaverde zone.

(3) That the operator of the subject well shall immediately
notify the Commission®*s Aztec District Office any time the well
has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall concurrently
present, to the Commission, a plan for remedial action.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Sante Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SEAL
ijx/

(1) That the applicant, Jerome P, McHugh, is hereby authorize

d
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PHILLIPS

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY .

DENVER, COLORADO 80202
5000 SECURITY LIFE BUILDING

NATURAL RESOURCES GROUP - / /:/‘;
€xploration and Production (0 449 o

Re: GF-21178
G-T2415
June #1 Well E/2 Sec. 28

T28N~-R3W NMPM
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

February 6, 19718

Mr. Joe D. Raney
Secretary-Director
New Mexico Conservation Commission

Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Deer Mr. Raney:

As requested by Thomas Ae Dugan, Dugan Production Corporation,
in his letter of January 16, 1978 we enclose an execubted copy
of our Waiver of Objection and Concent to Downhole Commingling,

that applies to the captioned well.
Very truly yours

omald S fongy

Ronald S. Nagy
Landman

RN:1b
Ence

cc: Thomas A. Dugan — w/att.
Dugan Production Corporation
P.0. Box 234
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

i e o e R B T N M b i R B RO P . -
H el STe A e S
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(‘,‘
WAIVER OF OBJECTION AND CONSENT ’ i

TO THE DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING OF

THE JUNE #1 WELL

The undexsigned, as an opexator of a lease offsetting the E/2 of
g ' ) Se\ction 28, Township 28 North, Range 3 West, N,M,P.M., Rio Arriba County, ,
New Mexico, does hereby acknowledge receipt of the Application for '

pownhole Commingling of the June #1 Well.

The undexsigned states that it waives any objection that it may

have to this Application, and voluntarily consents to the commingling of the

June #1 Well as stated in the above mentioned Application.

pated this 30th day of January , 1978,

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY
Company Name

STATE OF COLORADO

)
: o ) ss:
CITY AND COUNTY. OF DENVER)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thiss | 30;11
day of January, 1978, by R, A. WOLGAST, as Attorney-in-Fact for PHILLIPS : :

* PETROLEUM COMPANY. ‘ - A |

NITNESS my hand and official seal.

Lol Goeth

Notary Public O

My Commission Expires:

“)




Docket No, 4-78

Dockets Nos. 7-78 and 9-78 are tentatively set for hearing on February 22 and March 8, 1977, Applications
for hearing must be filed at lesst 22 days In advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: FEXAMINER MFARING - WEDNESDAY - FEBRUARY 8, 1978

9 A.M. - OIL CONSFRVATION CQAISSYON CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases wlll be hesrd before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 6137:

CASE 6138:

CASE 6139:

CASE 6140:

|
4

CASE 6141:

CASE 6142:

CASE 6143:

Application of Amoco Production Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, In the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox loccation of its Hellis
Federal Well No, 3 to be located 1980 feet from the North line and €60 feet from the West line of
Section 8, Tormship 19 South, Renge 33 Fast, West Tonto-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, Lea County,

New Mexico, the N/2 of sald Section 8 to be dedicated to the well.

Application of Awroco Production Company for a non-standard proration unit, simultaneous dedication,
and an unorthodox ges well location, Lea County, HNew Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled

cause, seeks approval for a 480-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the E/2 and NW/4
of Section 24, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, Fumont Gas Pool, lLea County, New Mexico, to be
simulteneously dedicated to its Gillully Federal Gas Com Wells Nos. 4, 7 and 15 located in Units
B, 0, and E, respectively, of Section 24. Applicant elso seeks approvel for the unorthodox
location of said Well Ho. 15 located 1650 feet from the North line and 990 feet from the West

1ine of said Section 24.

Applicaticn of Petro-Lewls Corporation for an unorthodox oil well location, Sandoval County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location
of its Boling Federsl Well No. 8-22 to be drilled at a point 990 feet from the North line and
2160 feet from the West 1line 2 Seetion 22, Township 19 North, Range 3 West, Scouthwest Medis-
Entrada 011 Pool, Sandoval County, Hew Mexico.

Application of Burleson & Huff for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the sbove-styled cause, seeks an order pooling ull mineral interests from 3,000 feet below the
surfece to the base of the Queen formation underlying the SE/4 NW/4 of Section 21, Township 25
South, Range 37 East, Langlie-Mattix Pool, Lea County, New Nexico, to be dedicated to a well to
be drilled at a standard locetion thereon. “Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant
as operator of the well and a charge for risk Involved in drilling said well.

Application ‘of Paul Slayton for salt water disposal, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in

the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Seven Rivers
formation thru the open-hole interval from 528 feet to 547 feet in his Hastie Well No. 7 located
in Unit L of Section 18, Township 17 South, Bange 28 Fast, Empire Field, Eddy vounty, New Mexico.

Application of Atlaentic Richfield Company i‘or compulsory pooling, Rio Arriba County; New Mexico.
Applicant, in the sbove-styled cause, seeks an order pooiing all mineral interests 'in the Dakota
formation underlying the E/2 of Section 29, Township 24 North, Range 3 West, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be
consldered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost
thereof as well as asctual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered
will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in
drilling said well,

Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for compulsory pooling, Rio Arrita County, New Mexico.
Applicant, In the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota
formaticn underlying the W/2 of Section 33, Township 24 North,; Range 3 West, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated te a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be
considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost
thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to bte consldered
will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in
drilling said well.

Application of Southland Royalty Corpany for two unorthodox locations and two non-standard gas
proration units, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval for two 120-acre non-standard gas proration units comprising the S/2 SE/4 of Section
10 and the SW/4 SW/L of Section 11, and comprising the SE/4 SW/4 and the S/2 SE/4 of Section
11, all in Towmnship 29 North, Range 11 West, Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool, San Juan
County, New Nexico, each of saild units to be dedicated to a well drilled at an unorthodox
location thereon.®
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Page 2 of 2 Docket No. 4-78
Exeminer Hearing ~ Wednesday - February €, 1978 4

(::_CASE 6145: Application of Jerome P. MoHugh for dovmhole cormingling, Rio Arriba County, Mew Mexico.
. _ Applicent, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole cormingling of Cavilan-
" Pletured Cliffs and Blanco-Mesaverde preduction within the wellbore of his June Well No. 1
located in Unit B of Section 28, Township 28 Morth, Rerge 3 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

s

CASE 6146: Application of Jerome P. MeHugh for dovmhole cormdngling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
. Applicant, In the above-styled cause, sceks approval for the downhole commingling of Tapacito-
Gallup and Basin-Dakota production within the welltore of his Jicarilla Well No, 5 located in
Unit D of Section 29, Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Rio Arriba Cuunty, New Mexico,

CASE 6147: Application of Dugan Production Corporation for downhole commingling, San Juan County, Hew Mexico.
Applicent, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Undesignated
Greenhorn, Bisti-Lower Gallup, and Basin Dakota production within the wellbore of its Big 8 Well
No. 1 located in Unit L of Section 8, Township 2/ North, Range 9 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 6148: Application of Coquina O11 Corporation for a dual cempletion, Lea County, dew Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion (conventional) of 1ts Vivian
Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 30, Township 22 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New
Kexico, in such a manner as to produce oil from the Drinkard and Granite Wash formations thru
the casing-tubing annulus and the tubing, respectively. : .

CASE 6234: (Readvertised)

Application of Burieson & Huff for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all rineral interests from the surface of the
ground to the base of the Queen formation underlying the SE/4 NW/4 of Section 22, Township 25
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to fom a 40-acre Langlie Mattix oil proration
unit or underlying the N/2 NE/4, NE/4 NW//4, and SE/4 MW/4 of said Section 22 to form a non-
standard 160-acre Jalmat gas proration unit. Also to be considered will be the cost of irilling
and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant
ag operator of the well and a charge for risk fnvolved in drilling said well.

CASE 6096: (Continued from January 18, 1978 Examiner Hearing)

Application of Texas Oi1l & Gas Corporation for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests In the
Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian formations underlying the S/2 of Section 14, Township.21 South,
Range 34 Esst, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to applicent’s South Wilscn State Well
No. 1 to be drilled at a standard location thereon.  Alco to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost theréof as well as actual
operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of
applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 6133: (Continued from January 18, 1978 Exeminer Hearing)

Application of Doyle Hart.mn for compulsory pooling and a non-standard proration unit, Lea County,
New Mexico. -Applicant; in the'above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests
underlying the SE/4 of Section 8, Township-19 South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, 10 form a non-stenddfd unit tc be dedicated to a well to be drilled at & standard
location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well
and the allocetion of the cost thereof as well eas actual operating costs and charges for super-
vision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and

a charge for risk involved in drilling said well, ‘
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Docket No. 5-78

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING ~ WEDNESDAY - FEBRUARY 15, 1978

9 AM, - OIL CONSERVATION COMUISSION CONFERENCE. ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases wIll be heard belore Ychard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Denlel 3. Nutter, Alternale Examiner:

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for March, 1978, from fifteen prorated
; pools in lea, Eddy and Chaves Counties, New Mexico. ‘

(2)\ Consideration of the allowable production of gas for March, 1978, from four prorited pools
in San Juan, Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties,:New Mexico.

- (3) Consideration of purchaser's nominations for the one year period beginning April 1, 1978,
for both of the above aress.
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CW 61975

i

NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATIG:

WAIVER OF COBJECTION AND CONSENT

0 THE DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING OF JAN 1 71978

THE JUNE #1 WELL PRODUCTION AND DRILLING

The undersigned, as an operator of a jease offsetting the E/2 of

e At e g P

. ) gection 28, Township 28 Noxth, Range 3 West, N.M,P.M., Rio Arriba County,

New Mexico, does hexeby acknowledge receipt of the Application for

pownhole commingling of the June #1 Well.

e T A 7 T

The undersigned states that it waives any objection that it may

have to_this"AppliCation, and voluntarily consents to the commingling of the

June #1 Well as stated in the above mentioned Applicaticn.

pDated this I8£h day of January ! 1978.

NORTHWEST PIPE]INE CORPORATION
Company Name

N WKL

ritle:  MANAGER. PRODUCTION & DRILLING

address: P. 0. Box 90

Farminaton, New Mexico 8740]

Please send one executed copy to Joe D. Ramey , Secretaryénixector,
New Mexico Oil conservation Commission, P. 0. Box 2088, santa Fe, NM 87501,
and return one executed copy to the Applicant. The remaining copy is for
your files.
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) Jexome P. McHugh
application for Downhole Commingling

June #1 Well

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

CASE NO. bIH

. \
EXHIBIT NO. {
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v ‘ RESUME OF DRILLING AND
- COMPLETION OF JUNE #1 WELL

Jerome P, McHugh
Application for Downhole Commingling

June #1l Well
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

& )
CASE NO. QHS :
EXHIBIT NO., gl J

S R A S S AR AN A PRI

1~McHugh 1-pPhillips (Henderson) 1-Phillips (Stonexr) 1-File ' i

- “Post OFFicE BOX 234 ( ( Trigenone: 325-0238 ]
o ot ' THOMAS A. DUGAN s Gt s 5
: Registered Professional Engineer ‘
709 BLOOMEELD RD. _ :
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO i
Jerume P. McHugh (‘ YT e ,-“‘-f' l“}LR
June #1 .. S R [ .” ,1; N oo
1110' FNL ~ 1560' FEL S e ,':l: ACH
Section 28, T28N, R3W o /
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico —_— e 6/“6
Elevation - 6935' GR : T j
MORNING REPORT
11—-21—-7'6 Moved in Ludwick rig and spudded 12-~1/4" hole @ 8: 00 AM 11—-20-76. )
Drilled to 200' and shut down. _ N
.11-22~76 Sunday ~ did not work.
11-23-76 Finj.shed driiling 12~1/4" hole to 268'. Ran 8 jts 8-:/'8" oD 24#% ,
8R ST&C csg. TE 265' set @ 265' GR, 276' RKB. Cemented by Woodco
" w/135 sx Class "B" neat. Good cement to surface. POB 7:00 PM
11~22-76. Now waiting on rotaxy xrig. -
WALTING ON ROTARY RIG
11-27~-76 Moved in and rigged up Young Drilling Company. Drilling w/wtr @
.2351¢, Bit #2.
11-28-76 Drilling @ 2124', Bit #3,
WT 9.2 VIS 34- PH 900 ]
'11-29-76 Depth 2505'. Trip for Bit #4. |
wT 9.0 vVis 34 WL 8.4
11-30-76 . Depth 2939° . Trip for Bit #S5. Lest circulation @ 2532%, approx
150 bbls. ’
12-1-76 Depth 3394'. Trip for Bit #6.
" WT 9.0 . Vis 39 WL 8.5 )
12-2-76  Depth 37367, Bit #6 out @ 3624, made 229' in 12 hxs,
: WT 8.9 vVIis 34 WL 9.0
12-2-76 . Deptﬁ’[qissv. “prilling w/Bit #8. Bit #7 out @ 3949', made 325'
o ‘ in 124 hrs. _ ‘ —_— ‘ o .
’ WT 8.9 VIS 36 WL 11.0
12-4-76 ~  Drilling @ 4550', Bit #9.

Wr 9.1 VIS 34
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Jexome P. McHugh

June 1
Page 2

12-5-76

12-6-76
12-7-76
12-8-76
12-9-76
12—10-7é

12-11-~76

12-12-76

12-15-76

12-16-76

MORNING REPORT (Cont'd)

prilling @ 4937', Bit #10. Bit #9 out @ 48577, made 377°'.

Drilling @ 518i', Bit #1l. c“
wr 9.0 vis 37 WL 8.2 DEV 1~1/4" @ 51541
prilling @ 5490', Bit #1l.
wr 9.0 vis 38 WL 8.4
Trip @ 5720' for Bit #12.
" Wre 9.0 vis 38 WL 8.4
pDrilling @ 5958', Bit #12,
Wr 9.0 vIisS 43 WL 7.4

Unable to get logs down.

TD 6106°. Logging with Go International. U :
pev 1-1/2° @ 6106°.

WT 9.2 vis 63 WL 7.6

7D 6106'. Log stopped @ 1520°', made short trip, log stopped Q@:549',
made short trip, log stopped @ 1030!, made shoxt trip, log stopped

@ 1320', made short trip to 3300", circulated hole, log stopped @
.5g75'. Ran drill pipe to btm, circulated hole. : POH, logs went to
‘btm, ‘logging. ' '

n electrical suxvey and gamma-ray density
] Ran 148 jts 5-1/2" oD 15.5% K-55 8R ST&C
CF&I csg set @ 6105’ RKB. Cemented first stage w/225 sx 2% Lodense
1/44% Cc,ello-‘-flake/sk (total slurry 450 cu f£). Good mud circuiation
while cementing. worked csg OK while cementing. Max cenenting press-
600 psi. POB 12: is aM 12-12-76. Opened stage tool, circ hole 4 hxs.
(Had considerable trouble with BJ cement ‘truck . thawing out lines and
cementing second stage.) Cemented second stage thru Bakexr stage tool
@ 3965' w/250 sx 3% Lodense plus 100 sx 2% Lodense 1/4# cello-flake
per sk (total slurry 900 cu f£t). Max cementing press 800 psi. Good
mud returns while cementing, no cement to surface. POB 6:15 AM
12-12-76. Temp -2° F. Set slips, released rig.

Go International xran inductio
logs. Laid down drill pipe.

WATTING ON COMPLETION

DAILY REPORT
Moved> in Farmington Well Séi:vice completion rig.
Rigged upl- jnstalled wellhead, went in hole with 4-3/4" bit on
2-3/8" thg to stage tool @ 3965'. Unable to get pump pit and
rotating head. shut down.




Jexrome P, McHugh
June %1
page 3

DAILY REPORT (cont*d)

12-17-76 Waiting on drilling equipment.

12-18~76 Unable to get engines started on drilling egquipment, repairing
equipment.

12-19~76 prilled stage tool @ 3965'. Cleaned out to 6058, Westexn Company
displaced hole, press tested csg and BOP to 4000 psi ~ held OK.
spotted 300 gal 15% HCl on btm, pulled tbg and bit.

12-20-~76 PRTD 6058'. GO Intexnational late fox job. Ran gamma-xay

corxelation log. Ran select-fixe gun, dia not shoot, gun wet,

was not made up correctly. Pexf one hole/2 feet 6017-6027"',
5918-59287, and 5614-5634' (total of 20 0.44" holes). Western
Company frac Mesaverde fm. pumped 84 bbls, shut down. ISDP
1100 psi. Pumped 264 bbls fluid @ 2500 psi, 28 BPM, shut down.
pumped 500 gal 15% HC), when acid on perf, shut down.3 nin.
pumped total of 409 kbls pad. Frac well using 1698 hp, 1712 bbls
wtr, 43,386 1lbs 20-40 sd. 1F 2400 psi, Max 2900 psi, ‘Min 1900 psi,
Avg 2200 psi, Final 2400 psi, Avg IR 31.5 BPM.. propped 8 balls,
press increased to 2900 psi, developed bad leak i{n wellhead below
tbg head, shut down. Bled well back, found hole in bradenhead. ‘
Set Baker bridge plug @ 3950'. Removed thg head, 5-1/2" csg had
jumped out of csg slips and gone down hole 8", - ' '

s s i AT S T N e

12-21-76 . pug out csg head to surface csg. cut off 5-1/2" csg below slips
and removed csg head, welded onto 5-1/2" csg, installed new csg
head, unable to pull csg weld above slips, yemoved c¢csg head, weldex

cut off collar on top of surface c<s9, jnstalled csg head, set 5-1/2"
csg slips with 100,000 1lbs tension, cut off 5-1/2" csqg, installed
tbg head and BOP. . '

- 12~-22-76 Western Company late for job, dropped frac head off of txruck on
- highway, car hit head and wrecked car,. sand txuck broke down.
) pressure tested csg, wellhead and BOP to 4000 psi - held OK.
Go Intexrnational tagged up.on bridge plug @ 3948', Perf one
hole each @ 3630', 3652%, 3764', 3794, and 3825'. Pexf one
hole/2 feet 3599-3609° and 3730-3750' (total of 20 holes 0.44"
- diamcter). Breakdown PC fm @ 3000 psi, established IR @ 19 BPM,

: : 3450 psi. ISDP 700 psi. Acidized well w/500 gal 15% HC1, 35 balls,
one good press break while pumping balls down, balled off perf Q@
4000 psi, pumping 1/2 BPM, bled press off, well flowing back steady.
Go Internatidnal attempted to run junk basket, had wrong gauge xring,
gct”ébr:‘ect gauge ring out of town, attémpted to pump into well
_ while waiting on gauge ring, pumped @ 15 ‘BPM, 2400 psi. shut down,
A ] balls still on pexf. - Go International ran junk basket, recovered
4 one ball. Western Company frac Pictured Cliffs fm using 1905 hp,

BTl Vo L




Jexome P. McHugh

June #1
Page 4

12-23-76

12~24-76
12~25-76
12-26-76

12-27-76

12-28-76

12-29-76

12-30-76

1-4~77

1-5-77

1-6-77

DAILY REPORT (Cont'd)

1393 bbls wtr, 40,000 lbs 10-20 sd. IF 3000 psi, Max 3650 psi,
Avg 2950 psi, Min 2300 psi, Final 2300 psi, IsDP 700 psi. Avg
IR 27 BPM, Max IR 34 BPM, 10-Min SI 700 psi. Frac started to
sand out once, cut sand, press leveled out and broke back, re-
started sand, completed :job and shut well in overnight.

Opened well to pit after being shut in 14 hxs. Flowed well back
strong while going in hole to recover BP, Had 80' sand on top of
BP. Circulated sand out of hole, well flowing back small amount,
released BP, well stopped flowing back, pulled BP. Shut BOP and
left well open to pits thru 2" line off tbg head.

shut down for Christmas.
Shut down for Christmas.
shut down for Christmas.

Well dead. Went in hole with 2-3/8" tbg, tagged sand @ 6020*,
Attempted to circ out sand, unable to get circulation. Pumped
in 125 bbls wtr, set tidg @ 5880', swabbed tbg, fluid level 18007,
show of gas. Swabbed 3 hrs. ’ '

Swabbed well 8 hxs, swabbed est 25 bbls wtx/hr, wtx -héavily gas cut,
Well making small amount gas on annulus, fluid level constant @ 1800°.

Swabbed well 3 hxs, recovering est 25 bbls wtr‘]hr, wtr heavily gas
cut, fluid level 1800', Ran tbg to check sand £illup. Laid down
2“‘3/8“ tbgo

Well dead. Ran 1-1/4" OD tbg, tagged sand @ 6019', landed tbg
183 jts 1-1/4" OD 2.4# JCW lOR EUE wheeling thg set @ 5940' RKB.
Installed wellhead. Released rig.- :

WATTING ON SWABBING UNIT 12-31-76 thru 1-4-77

Moved swabbing unit, did not get to location because of snow.

Moved in swabbing unit. Swabbed 1-1/4% tbg from depth ,5400"’
fluid level @ 2500', swabbed 6-~1/2 hrs @ est 15 bbls wtr/hr.
No csg press. ‘ L

Swabbed well from 5940°, sv;abbing est ‘15 bbls frac wtx/hr, fluid

- level @ 2500'. Csg press 130 psi.  Swabbed 8 hrs.

3
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Jerome P, McHugh
June #1
Page 5

1-7-77

1-8-77

1-9-77

1-20-77

1-11~-77

1-12-77

1-13-77

1-14-77

1-15-77

1-16-77

1-17-77

1-18-77

1-19-77

1-20-77

DAILY REPORT (Cont'd)

Swabbed well from 5940', swabbing est 15 bbls frac wtr/hr,
fluid level @ 2500'., Csg press 330 psi. Swabbed well 8 hrs,

Swabbed well from 5940', swabbing est 15 bbls frac wtx/hx,
fluid level @ 2500', Csg press 410 psi. Swabbed well 8 hrs.

Shut down for Sunday and snow storm.

Had trouble getting unit started because of cold weather,
called mechanic out from town. Started swabbing at noon.
Swabbed well 5 hrs @ est xate of 15 bbls/hx. Csg press
525 psi, wtr gas cut and well kicking but will not flow,
swabbing from btm, dropped soap sticks.

Swabbed well from 5240°'. - Swabbed well 8 hxs at est 15 bbls
frac water per hr. Csg press 625 psi. Frac water gas cut.

Swabbed well from 5940°7. 3wabbéd well 8 hxs at ést 15 bbls
frac water per hr. Csg press 700 psi. Well kicking and watex
gas cut, will burn while pulling swab. .

Swabbed well from 5940'. Swabbed well 8-1/2 hrs @ est 15 bbls
frac wtx/hx. Csg press 835 psi. Well Kicking and wtr gas cut.

Swabbed well from 5940'. Swabbed well 8-1/2 hrs @ est 15 bbls
frac wtx/hr. Csg press 950 psi. Wtr very gas cut.

Swabbed well from 5940'. Swabbed well 8-1/2 hrs @ est 15 bbls
frac wtx/hr. Csg press 1000 psi. Well flowing at end of day.
Left well open to pit. . :

Sliut down - Sunday.

Well dead.” Csg. press 1000 psi. Swabbed well from btm. Well
flowing 20-30 min, then died.

Swabbed and flowed well 8 hrs. CSg'press 1125 pSi. Well flowed
30 min and died. Injected 10 gal liquid soap down csg.

Swabbed and flowed well 8 hrs. Csg press 1125 psi. Injected
5 gal liquid soap down’ csg. .

Csg press 1125 psi. Well flowing by heads. Released swabbing
unit,

"FINAL REPORT




Jerome P, McHugh

June #1
Page 6

3~-11-77

3~12-77

3-13-77

3-14-77

3-15-77

3-16-77

3-L7=47

3-18-77

3-19-77

REMEDIAL OPERATIONS

- Moved in Farmington Well Ser&ice pulling unit and xigged up.

Prep to pull tby.
Pulled 1-1/4" tbg and ran l-1/4" tbg w/Baker Model "R" packer.

Discovered crew had run packer upside down when getting ready
to set packer. Pulled tbg and packer. Prep to rerun packer.

Sunday -~ did not work.
Ran 1-1/4" tbg w/Baker Model HRY single grip packer as follows:

15 jts 1-1/4" 2.4# 10R ‘
EUE J-CW thg =—=—mme oo e e e ————— 492,31"

Baker Model "R" single grip
packer w/straight thru adapter —-—-~--—m=ve==—= —~—

168 jts 1-1/4" 2.4# 10R
EUE J~CW thQg —mm = e omem et e e 5436.74"

Total Equipment. 5929, 05!
Set @ RKB 5940.00°*
Packer @ RKB 5448.00"

Set 10,000# weight on packer. Nippled up welllead and swabbed
3 hrs. Slight show gas. 3

Released Parmington Well Service pulling unit and moved in
FParmington Well Serxvice swabbing unit. Swabbed 1-1/4" tbg 5 hxs,
fluid level staying @ approx 1000'. Show of gas.

Swabbed well 8 hrs, fluid level staying approx 1000'., Well kicked
off @ 4:30 PM, flowed for 1 hr. sShut well in because gas was blow-
ing across dehydrator w/fire still burning.

17¢11 would not kick off., Swabbed in. Kicked off twice during‘day.
Will not stay flowing.

Swabbed well 9 hrs. Kicked off twice during day. . Left well flow-
ing to pit,

Swabbed well 8 hrs. Kicked off 3 times, flowed 1 hr 15 min first
time, 30 min second time, and 15 min third time, '
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Jexome P, McHugh

June #1
Page 7

3-20-77

3-21~77

3-22-77

3-23-77

3~-24-77

3-25-77

3-26-77

6-21-77

6-22-77

6~23-77

6-24-77

REMEDIAL OPERATIONS (Cont'd)

Sunday ~ 4id not work.

Swabbed well 9 hrs. KRicked off twice during day. wWill not
remain flowing.

Swabbed well 9 hrs., Kicked off twice during day. Flowed
total of )~1/2 hrs,

Swabbed well 9 hrs, Kicked off twice during day. Flowed
total of 1-1/4 hxs. ’

Swabbed well 9 hrs. Kicked off three times during day. Flowed
total of 2 hrs.

Swabbed well 9 hrs. KXicked off three times during day. Left
well flowing.

Well Qead. Drdpped soap and _shut' well in. Rigged down swabbing
unit and moved to Burke #1 Well.

SHUT-IN

Moved in Farmington Well Sexvice pulling unit from Burke #2.

'Rigged up and pulled 1-1/4" tbg and Model "R" packer. Brought

packer to town to be re-dressed. N

Picked up 13 jts 2-3/8" tbg on sand line and set Baker retrievable:
bridge plug @ 5750'. Ran Baker Model "R" packer on l-1/4" tbhg.

Tbg set @ 5676' w/packer @ 5400' to test CLiff House zone by itself.
Rigged up and swabbed tbg 3 hrs, show gas, £fluid level remaining

@ 1200' from surface.

Swabbed well 10 hrs, unable to lower fluid level, slight show gas,
no evidence packer not holding.

Pulled 1-?1/4" tbg and packer. Picked up Bakex retrieving head and
made trip in hole to retrieve bridge plug, had trouble getting hold
of bridge plug. Pulled bridge plug and shut down for night.




Jerome P. McHugh

June #1 ,
. Page 8 ;
REMEDIAL OPERATIONS (Cont'd)
: 6~25-717 Ran 1-1/4" tbg string as follows: :
BT A 7 jts 1-1/4" OD 2.4# 10R EUE :
3 o s JCH thG e mm et e st e e 225,38" ;
Bakex Model "R" single grip :
packer w/straight through adaptor ——=—-=——- - ;
176 jts 1-1/4" OD .2.4# 10R EUE i
JCH thg =—mmm e e e e 5703.67"
TOTAL EQUIPMENT == m=m e m e ot e e e e 5929.05
Set @ RKB ~—rrmmm oo e s ot e 5940, 00"
with packer set @ 5715' RKB |
set packer w/10,000# set down weight. Nippled up wellhead
and moved pulling unit to Burke #2.
10-31-77 Rigged up F.W.S. pulling unit. P,0.H. and laid down 1-1/4"
tbg. Ran Baker retrievable B.P. set @ 3910’ RKB., Ran 122
jts. 2-3/8" OD 4.7# 8 RAd. EUE "B" condition tbg. TE 3837.57°'
set @ 3848', Ran 2" swab tbg OK. Released pulling unit., Prep.
to move in swabbing unit.
11-1-77 Moved in‘F.w.S; swabbing unit. Swabbed 2-3/8" tbg 5 hrs. Fluid 7
level @ 900' when starting to swab. Lowered fluid level to 1300'
" @ end of day. Show of gas ahead of swab each run.
11-2-77 Swabbed well 8 hrs. Fluid level @1300° when starting down to
' 1900' at end of day. Csg. press. built up from 300 psi to 450
psi during day. Well showing gas each xun.
11-3-77 Csg. press 750 psi. Well kicked off after 4 runs, flowed for }

2-1/2 hrs and died. Continued swabbing the rest of day. Fluld
level remaining approximately 3000'. Well kicks off and flows each
swab xrun from 10 to 30 min. Csg. press. at end of day 300 psi.




Jexome P, McHugh
June #)
Page 9

11-14-77

11-15-77

11-16-77

REMEDIAL OPERATIONS

Moved in and rigged up Bedfoxd Inc. pulling unit. Pulled and
stood back 2-3/8" tbg.

Picked up Baker Model "R" single grip packer. Ran 2~3/8" tbg
and attempted to push bridge plug down hole to test Cliff House
pexfs. Unable to get bridge plug to move down hole. P.O.H.

Picked up Baker Hydrostatic tubing bailexr and retxieving head.
Went in hole and retrieved bridge-plug. Laid down 2-3/8" tbg.
Nippled up wellhead and released pulling unit.

et
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OTL CONSERVATION COMMISSION N P

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

1n The Matter Of The aApplication Of
Jerome P. McHugh For pownhole Commingling
of The June #1 Well

In Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

APPLICAT ION

pursuant to Rule 303 C of the Rules and Regulations of the State
of New Mexico 0il conservation Commission, the Applicant, Jerome P. McHugh,
by and through his agent, Thomas A. Dugan, hereby makes application fox
_approval of downhole commingling in the well bore of the June #1 Well in
Rijo Arriba County, New Mexico.
T}';e Applicant furthex states:
" 1. The Oper'a"tor of the June #1 wWell is the Applicant Jexome
" p. McHugh.
’ 2. The June #1 Well is located on Jicarilla Apache Tribal Contract
No. 84 insofar as it covers the following described lands: |
Township 28 North, Range 3 West, N.M.P.M.
Section 28: E/2 (Gavilan Pictured Cliffs)
Section 28: E/2 (Blanco Mesa. Verde)
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

3, The legal location of the well is as follows:

Township 28 North, Range 3 West, N.M.P.M.

Township 28 North, RadE — LS ———t

section 28: 1110' FNL - 1560' FEL (Unit Letter B)
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

4. The June #1 Well is not curvently gually completed in the
Gavilan pictured Cliffs Pool and the Blanco Mesa Verde Pool.

5. The June #1 Well is capable bf‘only low marginal production
from the Gavilan Pictured Cliffs Pool, and the well is also capable of only
low marginal production from the Blanco Mesa Verde Pool.

6. The owﬁergﬁip of the above mentioned Pools is common.

7.‘ ‘The proposed commingling from the above Pools will result in
the recovery of additional hydrocarbons from each of thesé prools, thereby

- preventing waste, and the commingling will not violate correlative rights.

|
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WHERET'ORE, the Applicant requests this Application be set for

hearing on February 8, 1978; and after this hearing the New Mexico 0il
Conservation Commission grant this Application by giving approval to the

downhole commingling of the Jure #1 Well in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

| Aé%,

Thomas A. Dugan
Agent for Applicant
P. O. Box 234
Farmington, NM 87401

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that I mailed a copy of the Application fox Downhole
Commingliﬁg for the June #1 Well in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico to all
operators of leéses offsetting the dedicated acxreage fox this well; the
U. S. Geological Survey, and the Supervisor of the District 11T Office of

the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission.

o%w/xﬁ%

Thomas A. Dugan
Agent for Applxcant
P. O. Box 234
Farmington, NM 87401

——-
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DISTRIBUTION

1., Jerry YLong
District Engineer
U. 8. Geological Survey
Box 1809
Durango, CO 81301

2. Al Kendrick :
Supervisor, District IXII Office

New Mexico 0il Consexvation Commission

1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, NM 87410

3. F. H. Wood
Manager - Production and Drilling
Northwest Pipeline Coxporation
Box 90
Faxmington, NM 87401

4. R. M. Williams
Axea Landman
Phillips Petroleum Company
Security Life Building
Denver, CO 80202

pact PIE VD
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GHE OTT, COMTERVATION COMMTESTON

BRIPORY
oy THE STRTE OF HItwE MIEXTCO

IN THE MATTER OF PR HEARTNG.
CALLED BY THE OTL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF MEW MEXTICO FOR

 THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: ,4’ ‘
' 5 :
: i i
! (?\‘/ CASE NO. _ 6145

v order No. R-_5(,G6Y

' APPLICATION OF _ JEROME P, McHUGH
'FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, RIO ARRIBA

- COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
’ ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

' pY THE COMMISSION:

0 This cause came On for hearing at 9 a.m. on February 8

New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S, Nutter

.19 78 , at Santa Fe,
o .
i NOW, on this day of _February ,
Ega quorum being present, having ¢considered th
» and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
4in the premises,

i
I
? (1) That due public not
4 law, the Commission has juris
i matter thereof.

FINDS:
Pde having been given as required by

diction of this cause an

Jerome P, McHugh ’
located

l - (2) That the applicant,
June Well No, 1 o,
28e North ., Range

]

: owner and operator of the
of Section 28 , Township

in Unit B

3 West ,L;’NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant seeks authority

and Blanco-Mesaverde production

Gavilan-Pictured Cliffs

within the we}lbore of the above-described well.
Gavilan-Pictured Tliffs zone, the

{4) That from the
of low marginal production only.

subject well is capable
zone, the

Rlanco-Mesaverde

(5) That from the

subject well is caﬁable of low margiﬁal production only.

u(6) That the proposed commingling may

'of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools,

and will not violate correla

'ﬂprcvcnting waste, tive rights.

is the

i
19 , the Commission,
e testimony, the record,

i
1

[Py

d the subject

to commingle ) |

result in the recovery.

thereby |

3 03 PR



|
gi (1} That the applicant, Jerome P. McHuéh ' , is
Ei hereby authorized to commingle Gavilan-Pictured Cliffs ‘ and
} Blanco-Mesaverde . production within the wellbore
| f% of the >June Well No. 1 a , located 1n Unit B
| of Section 28 , Township 28 North . Range 3

West , NMpM, Rio Arriba county, New Mexico.

e
Case HNo.

(7) ™That the rescrvoir characteriastics of each of the
subject zones are such that underground waste would not be caused
"by the proposed commingling provided that the well is not shut-in
:ffor an extended period. i
(8) That to afford the Commission the opportunity to assess
;Tthe‘potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate
- remedial action, the operator should notify the Agtec district
" office of the Commission any time the subject well is shutfin for

7 consecutive days.

(9) That in order to allocate the commingled production

]

~to each of the commingled zones in the subject ‘deli, SO
H ‘ :
i parcent of the commingled g4A4— production should be allocated
i ' LU . ‘

# to the _ Gavilan-Plctured Cliffs = zone, and SO percent of th¢

i T awll ate L HRe Cordllicen Wrm
commingled e ot productionAto the Blanco-Mesaverde

f
gl
f( zone. “ ﬂ

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(2) That SO  percent of the commingled ﬁg
production shall be allocated to the Gavilan-Pictured Cliffs

zone and : = o percent of the commingled
Goa 2 production Ashall be allocated to the

Blanco-Mesaverde zone.

(3) That the operator of the subject well shall immediately

notify the Commission's _Aztec district office any time the wel}

has been shut-in for 7 consecutive ‘daysland‘shall concurrently

present, to the ;Commiss\,ion, a plan for remedial action,

(4) That jurisdiction of this'cads‘e is r‘r‘et’ained for th;z entry
of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary. -

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

. H*M‘nku
——

] "&"lw}’éﬂw‘
‘ "
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